
MEETING: North Area Council
DATE: Monday, 20 March 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 1, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

Minutes

2  Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 23rd January and 21st 
February 2017  (Pages 3 - 8)

Items for discussion

3  Economic Regeneration - Small Business Surgeries - development update  
(Pages 9 - 14)

Items for Information

4  Opportunities for Young People - Positive Progressions Procurement Update  
(Pages 15 - 18)

5  Grants Panel Outcomes  (Pages 19 - 24)

6  Private Sector Housing  (Pages 25 - 30)

Performance

7  Performance Management Report - (to follow)  

Items for Decision

8  Anti-Poverty Steering Group Recommendation  (Pages 31 - 32)

9  Improving the Environment - Specification refinement and decision to procure  
(Pages 33 - 36)

10  Financial Position and Forecast including second round of grants panel 2017/18  
(Pages 37 - 48)

Ward Alliances

11  Devolved Ward Budget and Ward Alliance Fund  (Pages 49 - 60)

12  Notes from the following Ward Alliances  (Pages 61 - 78)
Darton East – held on 10th January 2017
Darton West – held on 16th January 2017 and 13th February 2017
Old Town – held on 4th January 2017 and 1st February 2017
St Helen's – held on 5th January 2017 and 16th February 2017

Public Document Pack



To: Chair and Members of North Area Council:-

Councillors Leech (Chair), Burgess (Mayor), Cave, Charlesworth, Cherryholme, 
Grundy, Howard, Lofts, Miller, Platts, Spence and Tattersall

Area Council Support Officers:

Tom Smith, North Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Phil Hollingsworth, Head of Service Stronger Communities
Rosie Adams, North Area Council Manager
Elizabeth Barnard, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on 01226 773420 or email 
governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Friday, 10 March 2017



MEETING: North Area Council
DATE: Monday, 23 January 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 1, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Leech (Chair), Burgess (Mayor), Cave, 
Charlesworth, Cherryholme, Grundy, Howard, Lofts, 
Miller, Platts and Tattersall 

33 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest.

34 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 1st December 2016 
incorporating the notes of the meeting held on 21st November 2016. 

The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 1st December 
2016 incorporating the notes of the meeting held on 21st November 2016.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on the 1st 
December 2016 be approved as a true and correct record.  

35 Members Charter - Lesley Glanville 

Lesley Glanville, Member Development Officer, was welcomed to the meeting to 
deliver a presentation about the Members Charter following a recent workshop.  It 
was highlighted that the Member Development Charter is due to be renewed shortly 
and evidence is being collected and a portfolio developed for the assessment.  Much 
of the work done in area councils is relevant for meeting the requirements of the 
charter – indeed, there is a possibility of applying for ‘Charter Plus’.  A discussion 
took place around potentially offering training to Ward Alliance Members and other 
interested parties as the Ward Alliances already work closely with the Area Councils 
on community projects;  the use of video diaries and ‘storyboards’ with examples of 
recent projects;  and articles in the Community Magazine, all of which  could be used 
as evidence of shared learning.  Ward Alliance minutes can be obtained from the 
Ward Alliance secretaries.  
      
RESOLVED 

(i) that Members give thought as to how projects undertaken jointly with Ward 
Alliances could be used as evidence for the Member Development Charter, and

(ii) Lesley be thanked for her attendance and contribution.

36 Opportunities for Young People - Project Development 

Page 3



2

The Area Council Manager updated the North Area Council on the progress that has 
been made by the working group to develop a project to meet the priority 
‘Opportunities for Young People’.  

A project has been developed to target 20 young people at risk of NEET attending 
Darton College, Holy Trinity, Carlton Community College and Horizon Community 
College with a view to improving attendance, achieving GCSE targets and 
progression into Post-16 learning.  A tendering process has taken place and 3 
providers have been interviewed.  It is anticipated that the contract will be let in early 
February with a contract commencement in April/May 2017.  

RESOLVED that the North Area Council note the progress to date for this project.

37 Economic Regeneration - Small Business Surgeries - development update 

The Area Council Manager updated the North Area Council on the progress of the 
small business development surgeries pilot.

Councillors queried how success would be measured.  The Area Council Manager 
gave assurances that a number of indicators would be developed and shared with 
the Area Council.  It was felt that a leaflet giving information about the project would 
be useful for all businesses.

RESOLVED that the North Area Council note the progress to date for this project. 

38 Community Magazine 

The Area Council Manager updated the North Area Council on the development of 
the North Area Council Community Magazine.  It seems that a number of areas have 
not received copies.  Members were informed that the Area Manager has arranged to 
meet with the distributor.  In the meantime there is a box of spare copies in the North 
Team office and additional copies can be obtained from Printing if required.  

RESOLVED 

(i) that the North Area Council note the progress to date with regard to the North 
Area Council Community Magazine, and 

(ii) Members provide the Area Team with information regarding missed 
properties.  

39 Financial Position an
[...]
and Green and 
Environmental Enforcement.

40 Devolved Ward Budget and Ward Alliance Funds 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager.  The report provided a 
position statement and updated the Area Council with regard to progress in each 
Ward in expending the Ward Alliance Fund.

A discussion took place regarding the expense of Christmas lights and Christmas 
trees (and the great variations in price depending on the supplier) together with the 
feasibility of providing permanent all-year-round trees.

RESOLVED that each Ward in the North Area Council area prioritises the efficient 
expenditure of the remaining Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance funds in line 
with the guidance on spend.

41 North Area Ward Alliance Notes 

The North Area Council received an update on the progress of the Darton East, 
Darton West, Old Town and St Helens Ward Alliances for information.

42 Darton East Ward Alliance 

Page 5



4

The notes from the meetings held on 8th November and 13th December 2016 were 
noted.  It was reported that there is a lot of excellent work taking place across the 
Darton East Ward and meetings are always very well attended.  

43 Darton West Ward Alliance 

The notes from the meetings held on 7th November and 5th December 2016 were 
noted.  A response to the question regarding road signs remains unanswered.  
Budget cuts have led to a loss of staff and turnaround times are now much 
increased.  Costs and timescales for speed indicator devices (SIDs), banners 
regarding littering from cars and signage for Birthwaite Hill are required.  Hopefully 
more information will be available at the February PACT meeting.

44 Old Town Ward Alliance 

The notes from the meetings held on 2nd November, 7th December 2016 and 4th 
January 2017 were noted.  The main priority at the moment is the traffic order and a 
meeting has been arranged with Steve Croft.  Other priorities include the issue of 
fencing at the park to protect vulnerable groups, dog foulin
[...]
at the budget 
allocated to this project needs to be increased.  

Page 16



3

8.0 Next Steps
8.1 April – Conduct a market consultation event.  A small budget will be 

necessary to facilitate this event.
8.2 May – Enhance the specification and evaluation criteria.  
8.3 June – advertise the tender opportunity.

Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date:
Rosie Adams 01226 773583 9th March 2017

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of North Area Council 
Manager

 North Area Council Stronger Communities Grant Update 

1.  Purpose of Report 

1.1 To update members about the North Area Council Stronger Communities Grant 
application and allocation process.  

1.2 To update members on the outcome of the grant panel meeting and the projects 
approved for funding. 

1.3 To identify how unallocated funding for 2016/17 & 2017/18 will be utilised.  
1.4 The report also outlines the performance management and monitoring 

arrangements for successful projects.

2. Recommendations

      It is recommended that:

2.1 Members note the NAC Stronger Communities Grant update.

2.2 Members note the projects that have been approved for funding.  

2.3 Members agree the performance and monitoring arrangements outlined in    
Section 7.

2.4 That Members note the unallocated £65,108.50 (This includes carry forward 
from 2016/17) and agree on how the remainder of the funding will be 
utilised.  

3. Background

Having noted the success of the Stronger Communities Grant funded projects 
which have been delivered throughout 2015/16 and 2016/17 and it was agreed at 
the Area Council Meeting on the 1st December 2016 that the North Area would 
run the Stronger Communities Grant funding opportunity for the project delivery in 
2017/18.

The NAC Stronger Communities Grant was established as a grants programme 
totalling £129,766 (this included unallocated funds form 2016/17) to address the 

North Area Council Meeting:  

20th March 2017
[...]
e nature of the role will inevitably lead to 
contact with vulnerable and otherwise isolated people this will include young 
people. The experience of the role elsewhere demonstrates that the impacts made 
around improving life-chances and experiences and outcomes for some of our more 
vulnerable residents is being invaluable.

 Locally Available Information and Advice- The role is necessarily bespoke to the 
locality and will respond to the needs of individuals, streets and communities in the 
South Area. One of the key functions is to proactively work with local residents 
providing direct assistance and clear signposting to other appropriate local services.

 Thriving Economy – The role is designed to try and maintain sustainable and 
cohesive communities and contribute towards avoiding the physical and social 
decline of certain locations. Housing decline is directly linked to economic decline 
and therefore if successful the role would contribute towards sustaining the local 
economy and housing market.

How Has This Worked In Other Area Council’s.
Quarterly report information from Central Area has previously been circulated and is 
available on request.  This helps to show how this role has evolved and is currently delivered. 
Clearly this role would be bespoke to the North Area Council and issues identified may not be 
exactly the same however the report should give a clear indication as to what could be 
expected and achieved by the role.
            
  

            P Brannan – 22 February 2017                                 

Page 30



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of North Area Council 
Manager

Anti-Poverty Steering Group Recommendations

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report provides the Area Council with an update from the Anti-Poverty 
Steering Group regarding the opportunity to increase the service provision for 
the remaining 6 months of the contract.  

1.2 This report also provides an update on the advice form procurement regard
[...]
ebruary 2017.  
2.2. The North Area Council should indicate if the wish the Area Council 

Manager to proceed with the procurement of a service designed  to 
improve the overall environmental appearance of the four wards that 
make up the North Area Council area and increase volunteering and 
engagement specifically associated with this priority area.

3. Background 
3.1. The Clean and Green Service commenced on the 14th September 2015.  This 

is a one year (plus one year) contract valued at £150,000 over two years.  

3.2. The project has been live for 18months and will terminate on 13th September 
2017.

3.3. On the 15th of February the following Environmental priority working group 
representatives (hereafter referred to as the ‘working group’) of the North Area 
Council met to reflect on the existing service and discuss possible refinements 
to a future specification.  The workshop was attended by Cllr Harry Spence, Cllr 
Howard, Cllr Cherryholme, Cllr Lofts and Cllr Platts.  The group were asked to 
highlight the positives of the existing provision and the learning points.  

 

North Area Council Meeting:  
20th March 2017

Agenda Item: 9

Page 33

Item 9



4. Reflection on the service delivered over the past 18 months 

4.1.The specific aims and objectives of the current contract specification are:   
i. To improve the physical appearance of the North Area Council area in 

partnership with local residents and/or local community 
groups/organisations.

ii. Contribute to maintaining a clean, safe, well presented and welcoming 
physical environment through the provision of both proactive and reactive 
work as agreed with Ward Alliances

iii. Inspire local people and encourage sustainability through engagement with 
volunteers, residents, local community groups and organisations

iv. Encourage and support community responsibility for existing green areas/ 
shrub beds/planters

v. Reduce the amount of littering, dog fouling in the area through education in 
sch
[...]
nthly forward plan of work.  E.g. 

by 15th January the work plan for February will be circulated.  

5.5. Performance Monitoring (Data)
i. Evidence of the projects delivered by the service – (where, when, what, who 

and how. Supported with photographic evidence. Case studies for projects, 
individuals and groups).

ii. The working group stressed that they wish the recruitment and engagement 
of volunteers should be key to the continuation of the project – it is therefore 
necessary to ensure that this is monitored effectively.   

iii. The legacy of this project is about empower, engaged and proactive 
community responsibility for the visual amenity of the area.  Therefore the 
service provider must be confident that they can evidence this moving 
forward.  

6. Item for decision
6.1. The Area Council are asked to consider if they wish to procure a similar service 

from September 2017.  

7. Next Steps
7.1. The Area Manager is scheduled to meet with the procurement team on the 10th 

March to discuss the practicalities commissioning a refined service for the 
North Area. 

Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date:
Rosie Adams 01226 773583                          6th March 2017

Page 36



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of North Area Council 
Manager

Financial Position and Forecast

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report provides the Area Council with a financial positon and forecast for 
expenditure based on the projects that have been proposed.

1.2 This report seeks to determine which the existing of the financial commitments 
the North Area Council wish to continue to fund.  

2. Recommendation 
2.1. The North Area Council should note the existing budget position and 

forecast for the funding commitments.  

2.2. The North Area Council should note that contrary to previous information 
the North Area will receive a budget of £400,000 for the period 2017/18. 

2.3. Members should note the recommendations from the Anti-Poverty 
Steering regarding an intention to continue with a similar service (Item 8). 
This is profiled on the financial update at the end of this item.  

2.4. Members should note the recommendations from the Environmental 
Priority Working Group to continue with a refined service from September 
2017.  The financial commitment required is profiled in the attached 
financial update.  (Item 9)

2.5. The Area Council should decide how they wish to use the uncommitted 
Stronger Communities Grant funding for 2016/17 and 2017/18.  This totals 
£65,108.50.  Two options were identified in Item 5.  The financial 
implications of running a second round of the grant funding opportunity 
later in the 2017/18 has been profiled on the attached spreadsheet.  

North Area Council Meeting:  
20th March 2017

Agenda Item: 10

Page 37

Item 10



2

3. Background highlighting all significant financial commitments

3.0 The Anti-Poverty Community Outreach Project commenced on the 14th 
September 2015.  This is a one year (plus one year) contract valued at 
£149,000 per annum.  Due to run until September 2017.  It is recommended 
that the existing contract should be varied to accommodate increased demand.  
However there in the intention to procure continues outreach services from 
September 2017.  

3.1 The Clean and Green Service commenced on the 14th September 2015.  This 
is a one year (plus one year) contract valued at £150,000 per annum.  Due to 
run until September 2017. If this project is to continue it is recommended a full 
procurement takes place and that the refined service is advertised with a three 
year contract.  

  
3.2 Environmental Enforcement contract commenced in April 2016.  This is a one 

year (+ one year + one year) contract.  This has financial implications of up to 
£146,000 per annum.  If all the options to extend are taken this contract will run 
until 31th March 2019.

3.3 On the 19th September 2016 members committed to the Positive Progressions 
– Stronger Futures pilot.  It was intend
[...]
ion 
(Additional session Apr17-
Spet 17)     £          10,500       £          10,500  

Projected - AntiPoverty 
Outreach (2017/18 approx 
£45k, 2018/19 £30k)  Sep-17         £          25,000  

Projected - Clean and Green 
Service (2017/18 approx 
£45k, 2018/19 £30k)           £          25,000  

P
age 44



9

 

Community Magazine 
Distribtion Costs (Edition 4 
Summer 17 and Edition 5 
winter 17 = total £3,280            

Private Sector Housing 
Enforcement     £          35,000       £          35,000  

    
    

Expenditure Incurred in year        £      392,200   £      452,550   £         533,021 
       
In year balance        £          7,800  -£       52,550  -£        133,021 
       

Balance Including any base expenditure not used in the previous financial 
year     £      265,753   £      213,202   £           80,181 
     
Total Commitment     £    1,469,819 
Allocation Remaining     £       130,181 

P
age 45



10

P
age 46



11

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of the 
North Area Council Manager

Devolved Ward Budget and Ward Alliance Funds

1. Purpose of Report
1.1 This report updates the North Area Council on progress in each Ward in 

expending the Ward Alliance Fund.

2. Recommendation
That each Ward in the North Area Council area prioritises the efficient 
expenditure of the remaining Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance 
Funds in line with the guidance on spend.

3.0 Introduction
3.1 As part of the decisions made by the Council’s Cabinet in 2013 each Ward was 

allocated an annual Ward Alliance Fund of £10,000.  In addition the Area 
Council has devolved £10,000 for the financial year 2016/17. 

3.2 All funding decisions must meet with Ward Alliance approval and be allocated 
with in accordance with the ward Alliance Finding 2016/17 – Briefing Note.  
Please refer to appendix 2 for further information.  

3.3 In considering projects for the use of the Devolved Ward Bu
[...]
ng Learning Centre
Summer Gala: Lee S is to liaise with a third party to discuss joining the Gala
Ward Plan: Carried forward
Reds in the Community: Carried forward
Any other business:
Treasurer’s Report:
Clyde B submitted a financial statement showing a balance of £18,548.38
Secretary’s Report:
The Twilight Group has submitted a detailed report on disbursement of the 
funds provided through the Alliance.
Our next meeting will be at 5pm on Wednesday 22nd March at TARA, to be 
chaired by Cllr. Dave Leech. This is a change to our normal schedule.

Page 78


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 23rd January and 21st February 2017
	Minutes of the meeting held on 21st February 2017

	3 Economic Regeneration - Small Business Surgeries - development update
	Item 3 Appendix 1 - Biz Surgeries A5-FLYER

	4 Opportunities for Young People - Positive Progressions Procurement Update
	5 Grants Panel Outcomes
	6 Private Sector Housing
	8 Anti-Poverty Steering Group Recommendation
	9 Improving the Environment - Specification refinement and decision to procure
	10 Financial Position and Forecast including second round of grants panel 2017/18
	11 Devolved Ward Budget and Ward Alliance Fund
	12 Notes from the following Ward Alliances



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: North Area Council
DATE: Monday, 20 March 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 1, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Leech (Chair), Burgess (Mayor), 
Charlesworth, Cherryholme, Grundy, Lofts, Miller, 
Spence and Tattersall 

48 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Councillor Miller and Councillor Burgess (The Mayor) declared non-pecuniary 
interests with regard to Minute No. 50 on the agenda as they are BBIC Board 
Members.

49 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 23rd January and 21st 
February 2017 

The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meetings held on 23rd January 
and 21st February 2017.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the North Area Council meetings  held on 23rd 
January and 21st February 2017 be approved as a true and correct record.

50 Economic Regeneration - Small Business Surgeries - development update 

The Area Council Manager introduced this item and updated the North Area Council 
with respect to the progress of the small business development surgeries model.  
Business Surgeries will be provided by BBIC, targeted at small businesses based 
within the North area who have not previously received Enterprising Barnsley support 
and have been trading more than 2 years.  Bookable appointments at Business 
Surgeries will available from April 2017 on a fortnightly basis.  Businesses will also 
be signposted towards a variety of monthly networking workshops held at the BBIC, 
including a Marketing Group, IT Group, First Friday Breakfast Networking and Crafty 
Biz Network.  To advertise the project Ward Councillors had previously agreed to 
distribute a minimum of 50 leaflets within their own Ward, with 10 businesses 
identified as a priority.

RESOLVED  that the Area Council note the progress to date for this project.

51 Opportunities for Young People - Positive Progressions Procurement Update 

The Area Council Manager updated the North Area Council on the progress that has 
been made by the working group to develop a project to meet the priority 
‘Opportunities for Young People’. 



2

A mixture of organisations tendered for the contract.  Unfortunately the preferred 
organisation did not pass the required financial checks so the contract has not been 
awarded.  A market consultation event is to be held at the end of April to attract more 
interest, with a view to the contract starting in September, which is later than 
anticipated.  North Area Council Members will be involved in the market consultation 
event.

Contract length – the contract will last for between 18 and 24 months, depending on 
the outcome of the consultation event.  The specification will be amended and the 
start of the project has been delayed.

Living wage/staff qualifications – Members were reassured that all project staff will be 
paid at least the living wage, as all Area Council contracts now stipulate this.  Staff 
will be suitably qualified and experienced as they will be in  a ‘Key Worker’ role.

RESOLVED that the North Area Council note the progress to date for this project.   

52 Grants Panel Outcomes 

The Area Council Manager updated Members with regard to the North Area Council 
Stronger Communities Grant application and allocation process; the outcome of the 
grant panel meeting and the projects approved for funding; identified unallocated 
funding for 2016/17 and 2017/18 and how it will be utilised together with the 
performance management and monitoring arrangements for successful projects.

It was highlighted that 7 applications had been received, an evaluation meeting took 
place on 28th February.  Following robust and thorough discussions the applications 
were scored by Panel Members.  Funding was allocated to 5 projects, totalling 
£64,658, leaving a significant unallocated underspend of £65,108.50.  

Members expressed concern regarding the unallocated funding but assurances on 
recommendation from the Grants Panel representatives were given that the funding 
has been agreed for grant purposes and will be made available going forward.  A 
discussion followed regarding the timeliness of the next round of funding.  

RESOLVED that:   

(i) Members note the NAC Stronger Communities Grant update and the projects 
that have been approved for funding;

(ii) Members agree the performance and monitoring arrangements outlined in 
Section 7 of the report;

(iii) Members agreed to a second round of funding that will be available from 
October 2017, with a 12 month delivery period.  This round will be 
advertised over the summer.  

(iv)Members note the unallocated £65,108.50 (including carry forward from 
2016/17) and that this will not be rolled forward to 2018/19.  

53 Private Sector Housing 

The Area Council Manager updated the North Area regarding the progress of the 
intention to recruit a Private Sector Housing and Environment Officer.  The 



3

postholder will contribute towards creating and sustaining safe and pleasant 
communities within areas of private rented sector housing by proactively case 
managing issues that have a detrimental effect on others in the locality and by 
identifying and protecting the area’s most vulnerable tenants and residents.

Performance information from the Central Area Council demonstrated how the role 
had evolved and was currently being delivered in this area, although it was 
acknowledged that the role would be bespoke to the North Area Council and issues 
identified may be different.  Outline costings equate to £33,000 per year for one full-
time equivalent (FTE) worker.  There is no management fee.  Jane Brannan from 
Safer Communities will lead on recruitment as the postholder will be employed by 
BMBC with a possibility that the post could be mainstreamed if BMBC.  

RESOLVED that:   

(i) Members note the information about the North Area and specific 
neighbourhoods of interest for a private sector housing and environment 
officer.

54 Performance Management Report - (to follow) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager.  Members were provided with 
an aggregate picture of how all the North Council contracted services contribute to 
the achievement of each of the North Area Council’s agreed outcomes and social 
value objectives (Part A) together with a summary performance management report 
for each of the contracted services for 2016/17 Quarter 3 (October – December 
2016) – (Part B).  

Regarding the C & K Careers contract, Members were informed that a meeting with 
the provider is due to take place later this week.  Members will be informed as to the 
outcome of the meeting.  It was highlighted that the young people involved in the 
programme will continue to be in contact until after they have sat their GCSEs.

With respect to the Kingdom Security contract, it was highlighted that there are some 
challenges, particularly around officer visibility and dog fouling.  Members 
emphasised that they have not observed a marked improvement since the contract 
commenced and residents have continued to complain about these issues.  
Members were also concerned about the low number of parking PCNs issued – 
whilst acknowledging it would not be appropriate to set a target for this.  It was 
pointed out that Members have local intelligence which could be useful to Kingdom 
but performance remains inadequate.   The Kingdom Security contract has just been 
renewed  and will run until the end of March next year.  Advice will be needed from 
the Council’s Procurement/Legal section if Members are considering termination of 
the contract prior to March 2018 but it may be difficult to do this due to poor 
performance as the issues are largely perception based and will be difficult to justify.
 
In terms of littering, planned educational programmes for schools have not yet taken 
off although restorative justice litter picks with young people have already taken 
place.  However, the issue seems not to be just due to young people.    

The Forge Community Partnership report was in a different format for this quarter 
and contained visuals and case studies with visuals.  A discussion took place 



4

regarding health and safety risk assessments prior to community clean- up work as a 
syringe had been found in an area.  Provision of PPE equipment and risk 
assessments are crucial as young people are involved in the clean-up operations.  

Performance seems to be mixed, with some evidence of improvements in some 
areas whilst other areas are not satisfactory such as the Stocks Lane and Canal 
Street footpaths.  Concerns were also raised regarding work done for private 
landowners - this is a grey area as although they are not public open spaces they do 
impact on the community.  

It was reported that the CAB/DIAL contract is performing very well.  Benefit gains 
amounted to £245,225 per quarter, with £1,687,545 reported benefit gains for the 
project so far, which is a substantial contribution to the area.

The Area Council Manager highlighted that all four Community Grants projects 
(delivered by Ad Astra, Emmanuel Church, Fit Reds and RVS) were performing well 
against targets. 

RESOLVED:-

(i) that Members note the contents of the Performance Management Report; and 
furthermore

(ii) that all Ward Councillors provide the Area Council Manager with their  top 3 
hotspots for dog fouling so that these areas can be targeted by Kingdom and

(iii) the Area Council Manager be tasked with making enquiries around how poor 
contract performance can be challenged when hard contract performance 
targets have not been set

55 Anti-Poverty Steering Group Recommendation 

The Area Council Manager provided Members with an update from the Anti-Poverty 
Steering Group regarding the opportunity to increase the service provision for the 
remaining six months of the contract.  The Anti-Poverty Community Outreach Project 
has been extremely successful and is currently working over capacity, such that an 
additional outreach service is needed.  .  The highest levels of need are in Darton 
East and St Helens Wards.  Home visits are possible for those people who are 
unable to attend.  A number of options were put forward, including, the Community 
Shop, Mapplewell Village Hall, the village hall and the Methodist Church.  A private 
space is needed for outreach services at minimal cost for room booking.  

RESOLVED that:

(i) The North Area Council agrees to increase the capacity of the outreach 
provision currently commissioned

(ii) The North Area Council continue the service after the end of the existing 
contract. 



5

(iii) Councillor Miller to make enquiries regarding private rooms available on 
Mondays at Mapplewell Methodist Church  and feed back to the Area 
Manager.

 

56 Improving the Environment - Specification refinement and decision to procure 

The Area Council Manager outlined the report which summarises the project 
development activity that has taken place regarding the North ‘Improving the 
Environment’ Priority and potential next steps regarding the future investment in this 
policy area, highlighting recommended project refinement.  Commissioning a service 
for a further three years would extend the life of the project to 5 years in total.  This 
would include an expectation that 50% of the proactive projects would include work 
with schools and community behaviour change would need to be evidenced.  
Concerns were expressed regarding volunteering capacity and engagement as it can 
be very difficult to engage some sections of the community in volunteer work.  An 
option to terminate the contract, if not satisfied with performance, would be built into 
the contract.

RESOLVED that

(i) The NorthArea Council note the key points recommended at the priority 
workshop held on 15th February 2017

(ii) The North Area Council proceed with the procurement of a service designed 
to improve the overall environmental appearance of the four wards that 
make up the North Area Council are and look to  sustain and increase 
volunteering and engagement specifically associated with this priority area. 

57 Financial Position and Forecast including second round of grants panel 
2017/18 

The Area Council Manager provided the Area Council with a financial position and 
forecast for expenditure based on the projects that have been proposed with a view 
to determining which of the existing financial commitments the North Area Council 
wishes to continue to fund.  

RESOLVED that

(i) The North Area Council note the existing budget position and forecast for the 
funding commitments and that the North Area will receive a budget of 
£400,000 for the period 2017/18. 

(ii) All North Area Ward Alliances are eligible for an additional £10,000 devolved 
from the Area Council budget.

(iii) Members note the recommendations from the Anti-Poverty Steering Group 
regarding an intention to continue with a similar service. 

(iv)Members note and implement the recommendations from the Environmental 
Priority Working Group to continue with a refined service from September 
2017.  



6

(v) The Area Council use the uncommitted Stronger Communities Grant funding 
for 2016/17 and 2017/18 totalling  £65,108.50 as follows:
(a) YMCA – YMCA Community Youthwork: £6735
(b) Reds in the Community – Walking Football Fit Reds:  £7062
(c) Reds in the Community – Premier League Kicks:  £11,503.50
(d) Royal Voluntary Service (RVS) – Barnsley North Looking Out for Older 

People:  £19,557.

58 Devolved Ward Budget and Ward Alliance Fund 

The Area Council Manager updated the North Area Council on progress in each 
Ward in expending the Ward Alliance Fund.  

RESOLVED that

(i) Each Ward in the North Area Council area prioritises the efficient expenditure 
of the remaining Devolved ward Budgets and Ward Alliance funds in line 
with the guidance on spend.

59 Notes from the following Ward Alliances 

The meeting received the notes from the Darton East Ward Alliance held on 10th 
January 2017; Darton West Ward Alliance held on 16th January 2017 and 13th 
February 2017; Old Town Ward Alliance held on 4th January 2017 and 1st February 
2017; and St Helen's Ward Alliance held on 5th January 2017 and 16th February 
2017.

All Members highlighted the good work taking place in communities across all wards.  
Councillor Leech highlighted that this would be his last North Area Council meeting 
as Chair before full Council and expressed thanks to his colleagues for their support.

RESOLVED that the notes of the respective Ward Alliances be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair


